REQUEST FOR APPLICATIONS  NO. 121-04-001
AMENDMENT NO. 2
STRENGTHENED DELIVERY OF HIV/AIDS INFORMATION AND SERVICES IN UKRAINE
The subject Request for Applications is hereby amended as follows.

I.
SECTION E – ANNEXES

Add the following:

“QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS CONCERNING RFA 121-04-001
Question:  Could you kindly provide more information on your expectations for areas of Care & Support, and Cross-Cutting Interventions: Voluntary Counseling and Testing?  For example, what percentage of efforts do you expect for these two areas?  In your strategy for HIV/AIDS 2003-2008, you mention 22% for Care & Support and 18% for VCT.  Are you expecting similar efforts for the RFP?  
Answer:  Under this RFA, USAID is seeking to provide care and support for those affected by HIV as described within the section on “Care and Support” in the RFA and in the mission’s HIV/AIDS Strategy posted at (http://www.usaid.kiev.ua/arc.shtml).  

However, two areas of need will be addressed outside of this RFA.  These are:  1) family and community care of HIV positive children and 2) access to legal counsel and representation for HIV-affected persons.  The selection of implementing partners for these two areas will be done through separate awards under an Annual Program Statement.  
Question:   Are there specific populations that you would like to target for Care & Support, or specific services that could be improved or expanded?
Answer:  Those living with HIV/AIDS and others affected by the disease.

Question:  Must applicants prepare a proposal for all 8 of the targeted regions?  If no, please confirm if we may select certain regions of the 8 mentioned in the RFA on our own? Does USAID have a preference (i.e. all 8 vs. a few selected regions)?
Answer:  Applicants are not required to prepare a proposal for all 8 of the targeted regions.  Applicants may select regions independently; USAID does not have a preference.  The overall goal is to reach 60% coverage of high-risk populations in the oblasts proposed.  
Question:  Will USAID be issuing one single award for $8.2 million or multiple awards? 
Answer:  USAID will issue one (1) award.

Question:  Does USAID prefer that a consortium of organizations be formed to implement this program? 

Answer:  USAID does not have a preference.
Question:  Can the value of in-kind, donated medical supplies and other relevant items (not pharmaceuticals however) be used/accepted as cost share in response to this program? 

Answer: Yes.  Please refer to 22 CFR 226.23 for cost share requirements.
Question:  Are there any Ukraine, country-specific procurement, shipping or clearance requirements that would uniquely apply to this program?  If so, can USAID please provide guidance as to how to access relevant documents, websites or other information resources useful for responding to the RFA? 

Answer:  USAID does not envision the import or procurement of substantial amounts of commodities under this award.  In a more general context, the awardee will need to follow the procedures developed jointly with the Ministry of Economy for registration of the project and accreditation of the organization(s) and personnel in order to legally operate in Ukraine.
Question:  USAID states that up to 5 staff may be designated as “Key Staff”.  Does USAID have a preference concerning the number of expatriate staff that it wishes to see proposed? 

Answer:  Applicants should propose the mix of staff they feel appropriate.  Please note, however, that the evaluation criteria specify that USAID will consider the extent to which applicants utilize in-country capacity for staffing. 
Question:  Please elaborate Mission expectations, if any, for applicants to improve the enabling environment, beyond what The FUTURES Group will do in implementing IR 2 "Improved Enabling Environment" under SPO 3.
Answer:  USAID does not expect applicants to this RFA to improve the enabling environment (IR 2 in USAID/Ukraine’s HIV/AIDS Strategy).  This component will be implemented by The Futures Group.  USAID does, however, expect that the awardee under this RFA will collaborate closely with The Futures Group.
Question:  RFA page 4 states, under items to be budgeted: "your procurement plan for commodities (note that contraceptives and other health commodities will not be provided under this Cooperative Agreement)." Please clarify what is meant by "provided," i.e., that USAID will/not supply, or provide grant funds to purchase, commodities under this award? Would a 935 code be considered?

Answer:  USAID does not anticipate supplying, or providing grant funds to purchase, contraceptives or other health commodities under this award.  Any use of Geographic Code 935 would require a waiver based on specific criteria.

Question:  Can the government please confirm that cost share contributions from the following organizations/agencies would count toward the 5% recommended cost share commitment?

a. a subcontractor on the bid

b. the Government of Ukraine

c. local NGOs - through either a grant cost share or in-kind contribution

d. local commercial sector entities
Answer:  Cost share must comply with the requirements in 22 CFR 226.23.  Broadly speaking, third-party contributions are acceptable as cost share.  
Question:  Given the change in funding allocation and that not all the activities outlined in the strategy under the IR1 are included in the RFA, does the Mission anticipate any change in the indicative percentages of effort assigned to different program components? Would the Mission provide indication of the relative levels of effort expected to be put into the RFA activities?  
Answer:  The percentages assigned under the mission’s HIV/AIDS Strategy were to provide approximate guidance for level of efforts of the different components.  The main goal of this RFA is to improve delivery and services of information to at least 60% to high-risk groups.  Applicants should exercise their own judgment in how to structure their programs to reach that goal.
Question:  Is there a particular percentage of the total $13 million in funding USAID wants to see go to subgrantee local NGO groups?
Answer:  The total estimated amount of the award anticipated under this RFA has been amended to $8.2 million. USAID seeks the best value for its investment, including the amount to be spent directly on improving service delivery.   A percentage of funds for sub-grantees has not been specified.
Question:  To what extent does USAID want the primary recipient to coordinate HIV/AIDS activities under this grant with tuberculosis prevention and treatment initiatives?
Answer:  Applicants need to bear in mind that a DOTS approach to TB control is only being piloted in two regions of the country.  There may be opportunities to collaborate in these two regions but given the pilot nature of current TB efforts and limited scope of activities to date, opportunities for collaboration may be limited.

Question:  The RFA calls for the applicant to discuss envisioned "interrelations with other cooperating agencies managing activities under USAID/Kyiv current agreements."  Are "cooperating agencies" the same thing as "implementing partners" as listed on the USAID/Kyiv website?  If not, then who are the cooperating agencies?

Answer:  “Cooperating agencies” and “implementing partners” are USAID-financed contractors and recipients and include organizations listed as implementing partners on the mission’s website and mentioned in the RFA (i.e., The Futures Group).  In addition, cooperation with other players such as the Global Fund will be expected.
